WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 927

(By Mr Sperken, Mr White)

PASSED Mach 10, 1967

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OTERS ROBERT D. BAILEY SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 3-20-67

4 927

ENROLLED House Bill No. 927

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. White)

[Passed March 10, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article sixteen, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-a, relating to unlawful practices with respect to the labeling of beer, ale or other malt beverage containers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article sixteen, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 16. NONINTOXICATING BEER.

§11-16-3a. Container labeling.

- 1 It shall be unlawful to have affixed upon any beer, ale
- 2 or other malt beverage container sold, or for sale in this
- 3 state a label bearing any design, picture or wording,
- 4 indicating that the contents of the container are brewed
- 5 for one particular retailer or group of retailers, or use
- 6 any trade-mark other than that of the brewer. The pro-
- 7 visions of this section shall not apply to existing stocks
- 8 of beer, ale or other malt beverages in the hands of brew-
- 9 ers, distributors or retailers on the effective date of this
- 10 section, the labels on which would be in violation of this
- 11 section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Clayton C Davidson
Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate 1 aBlankenship Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 17 day of *march*, 1967. Hulett C. Smit Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/17/62

Time 3:45 P.m.